
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 

1HD. 

Friday, 1 March 2019 
 
To:  Members of the Cultural & Economic Committee (Councillors S Cotter, G Perham, 
D Bowater, A Brandham, C Chambers, M Freeman, F Kharawala and S Rahman) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Cultural & Economic Committee to 
be held on Monday, 11 March 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, 
Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD..  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 

the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 1(f) and 1(h). 
 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cultural and 
Economic Services Committee meetings held on 10 December 2018. 
 

5.   SUB-COMMITTEE AND TASK GROUP MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To receive the draft minutes of the following meeting (to follow) and to consider 
any recommendations contained therein: 
 
(i) Market Sub-Committee 28 February 2019 
 

6.   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

 a. To receive the Committee objectives and work plan for 2018-2019 
(based on the Town Council Three Year Plan) (attached). 

 
b. To receive the Committee objectives and work plan for 2019 - 2020 

(based on the new Town Council Three Year Plan 2010 - 2024) 
(attached). 

 

7.   TACTIC UPDATE (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

 To receive an update report regarding TACTIC activity during January and 
February 2019 and consider the recommendation/s contained therein. 
(attached) 
 

8.   BUDGET REPORT (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 To receive a report and consider recommendations therein (to follow). 
 

9.   YOUTH FILM CLUB (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

 To receive a report on the proposed pilot scheme and consider the 
recommendations therein. (attached) 
 

10.   ALLOCATION OF S106 FUNDS REPORT (Pages 31 - 32) 

 

 To receive a report on proposed spend and consider the recommendations 
therein. (attached) 
 

11.   SERVICE UPDATES  

 

 To receive verbal updates on: 
 

        Judicial Review 
• Community Events Programme 
• Best Bar None Update  



CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

 

• Pigeon Management 
• Electronic Signs 
• Town Centre Architectural Lighting Scheme 
• Youth Promise Award 
• Summary of work activity 
 

12.   TOWN BAND (Pages 33 - 34) 

 

 To receive a report regarding the concept of a Town Band (attached) and to 
conside the recommendation/s contained therein. 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                                                                      Page 50 

   
LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 

 
CULTURAL AND ECONOMIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
10 DECEMBER 2018 AT 1930 HOURS 

 
Present: Councillors:  D Bowater 
  C Chambers 
  S Cotter – in the Chair 
  J M Freeman 
  F Kharawala  
          
Also in attendance:   M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
 V Cannon (Head of Cultural & Economic 

Services) 
 T Quinn (TACTIC Manager)  
 S Jewell (Best Bar None Co-ordinator) 
 M Jahn (Committee Officer) 
  
  

                    Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press:  0 

 
 

  

142/CE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from Councillor 
G Perham. 

 
143/CE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 

144/CE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
  
 There were no questions from the public. 
 
145/CE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous committee 

meetings held on 3 September and 15 October 2018. 
 
 An amendment to the minutes of 15 October 2018 at para 141/CE was 

requested to correct an incorrect budget code reference from 970/9507, to 
read 970/9057.  

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services 

Committee held on 3 September 2018 and 15 October 2018 be approved 
as a correct record with the correction and were signed accordingly. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cultural and Economic Services Committee  10 DECEMBER 2018       
____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                  Page  51 

 
146/CE SUB COMMITTEE AND TASK GROUP MINUTES 
 
 The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 

meeting held on the 29 November  2018 for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 29 November 2018.  

 
147/CE  MIND SPACE PROJECT  
 
 By invitation, Mr D Elliott of The MIND Space Project gave a presentation on 

the work of the Project.  The project hoped to provide a group where people 
could go with low risk mental health issues where they could access  peer-
to-peer group support through exercise, nutrition and well-being self help 
coping mechanisms.   

 
 The Project would offer a 12 week programme called ‘Worrier to Warrior’ 

offering a group for like-minded people  in a safe and secure environment to 
encourage the individual to self manage their recovery. 

 
 The next presentation for the pilot would be made to Kate Conroy, Clinical 

Commisioning Group on the 7 January and from there it would be decided 
how and if to proceed. 

 
 Thanks were given to Mr Elliott for his presentation and Leighton-Linslade 

Town Council supported the idea and looked forward to being informed of 
how the Project would progress. 

 
 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
148/CE COMMUNITY EVENTS UPDATE  
 
 The Committee received a progress report on community events including 

Living History Day, Christmas Festival Weekend and Small Business 
Saturday.  

 
 The feedback received on the Living History Day was positive despite the wet 

weather and The Christmas Festival Weekend had been successfully 
delivered with the introduction of the ‘People’s Vote’ for the switch on of the 
lights proving very popular with the community. A financial report will be 
provided to the Committee at the next meeting. 

 
 It was noted on Small Business Saturday point 4.6 the ‘budget available for 

the campaign, £200’ to be amended to £250.  The date for Small Business 
Saturday next year would be 7 December 2019. 

 
 In the spirit of collaborative working it was agreed that the Town Clerk would 

write to the Chair of LBFirst to discuss the working relationship and how this 
be recognised at future Christmas Light Switch On events.      

 
 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

Page 2



Cultural and Economic Services Committee  10 DECEMBER 2018       
____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                  Page  52 

149/CE TEENAGE ADVICE AND INFORMATION CENTRE  
 
 The Committee received and considered  a report to update members of work 

undertaken at TACTIC during September and October 2018 including the 
Youth Work Programme, staffing, hire of the premises and youth counselling 
provider. 

 
 The premises had now been available for hire for twelve months and the 

charges initially set have been re-evaluated to be more realistic to a town 
centre location. There were currently 25 hours hire available of  which 18.7 
hours were reserved with a total of 11 user groups accessing the centre at 
varying times including evenings and a Saturday.   

 
 The Committee was informed that CHUMS are due to sign a Service Level 

Agreement  to provide an emotional well-being service which would begin on 
3 January 2019 with a pilot running until the end of March 2019 which would 
then be reviewed. 

 
 The Committee wanted to give their thanks to the young people from TACTIC 

who attended and assisted at the Remembrance Day events, both in the day 
and in the evening.  On behalf of Committee, the Town Clerk agreed to write
[...]
 year 2020/21, be allocated form the same ringfenced 
budget (£122,000). 

 
151/CE MARKET TOWN REGENERATION FUNDED PROJECTS (MTRF)  
  
 The Committee received a verbal update on the variable signage project and 

were advised that installation would be taking place approximately 15th 
January 2019.   Once installed they would be publically  acknowledged 
including Central Bedfordshire Council in the announcement. 

  
 The Architectural Lighting project was still on-going with the Surveyor now 

contacting the relevant bodies to discuss the plans and confirm permissions. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
152/CE DRAFT BUDGET 2019/2020  
 
 The Committee received and considered a draft budget report for 2019/2020.    
 
 RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee to approve the 

proposed budget for Cultural & Economic Services for the financial year 
2019-2020. 

 
153/CE BUDGET REPORT  
 
 The Committee received a budget update report for the revenue budget and 

earmarked reserves. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to 
 

1.1 Policy and Finance to carry forward into earmarked reserves 
unspent monies from financial year 2018/19 from budget codes 
4412, 4509 and 4554  for reasons set out in para 2.3:. 

1.2 Policy and Finance to carry forward existing earmarked reserves for 
reasons set out in para 2.4.2, in APPENDIX B, for budget codes 
9018, 9020, 9022, 9026, 9028, 9055. 

 
154/CE COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN 
 
 The Committee received the Committee Objectives and Work Plan for the 

current year, in accordance with the Town Council’s Three Year plan.   
 
 It was noted and added to the Work Plan  that at the meeting on 12 March 

2019 a verbal update would be given regarding the Youth Promise Grant 
Scheme and written reports on Town Centre Wi-Fi and Pigeon Management. 

 
  RESOLVED to note the Committee objectives and work plan for 2018-

2019. 
 
  
155/CE TOWN COUNCIL’S FIVE YEAR PLAN 
 

Page 4



Cultural and Economic Services Committee  10 DECEMBER 2018       
____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                  Page  54 

 The Committee received the future objectives for inclusion in the Town 
Council’s next Five-Year Plan to continue to support a vibrant town through 
partnership working and initiatives including management of the street 
market, support for local businesses and town and community promotions.  

 
 In principle the Committee accepted the objectives but it was agreed to review 

and amend the wording of objective 30. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 2117 hours. 
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair                           11 MARCH 2019 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Page 58 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MARKETS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 1030 HOURS 
 

Present:  Councillors  J M Freeman  
  T Morris 
  F Kharawala 
  D Bowater 
             S Cotter 
    K Cursons 
    A Dodwell   
   

                      Also in attendance:       V Cannon (Head of Cultural and Economic  
  Services)  
  M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
  Adrian Harrison (Market Manager) 
  M Jahn (Committee Officer) 
  Chloe Peters 
  Dave Gibbins (Market Trader Representative)  
      
  
            Members of the Public: 0 
            Members of the Press: 0 
  
 

122/MK APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Peter Elmore and Councillor D 
Bowater substituted by Councillor A Dodwell. 

 
123/MK DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 

124/MK QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
  There were no questions from the public. 

   
125/MK MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Sub-Committee received the draft minutes of the previous meeting, held 
on 29 November 2018 for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Markets Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 29 November 2018 be approved as a correct record and were signed 
accordingly. 
 

126/MK MARKET GENERAL UPDATE 
    

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Market Sub-Committee 28 FEBRUARY 2019   
                                                                                                                                                                 
 

Page 59 

 The Sub-Committee received an update report on market activity including 
information on delivery against market plan targets, trader recruitment and 
promotion and marketing of the market.  

 
 It was noted that although eight traders had left the market another nine 

permanent traders had joined since the relaunch.  Increased numbers of 
casual traders were attending selling toys, bedding, cosmetics, pet food and 
jewellery providing a more varied range of products for customers.  Some 
casual traders become permanent and some permanent traders make the 
choice to change to casual traders, depending on their circumstances.  

 
 The market team held an Introduction to Market Trading workshop in January 

2019 which was attended by three new start-ups.  One was an existing trader 
from the Pop-Up market who wanted to improve her presentation skills and the 
other two were new start-ups wanting advice on promotion and selling of their 
products, tax, accountants and market rules. 

 
 The Sub-Committee discussed the importance of social media as a marketing 

tool to promote the market and whether using Facebook, Instagram or Twitter 
actually improved engagement and footfall at the market.  It was agreed that 
social media was a positive tool for promoting the market and the traders 
should be encouraged to use all social media platforms to promote their 
product
[...]
                                                                                                                          
 

Page 61 

The meeting closed at 1145 hours. 

 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2019. 

 

 

Chair 23 MAY 2019  

 

Page 10



  

Page 1 of 3 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
CULTURAL & ECONOMIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

WORK PLAN 2018-2019 (INCORPORATING OBJECTIVES 2015-2018) 
 

Cultural & Economic Services Strategic Objectives for 2015-2018 (from Town Council Three Year Plan) 
 

Objective 
ref.no. (3 
Yr Plan) 

Objective Timescale Comments 

14 Expand the reach of TACTIC by initiating a 
“hub & spoke” model across the town. As 
per Development Plan 

Sept 2017 
 
Nov 2017 
Dec 2017 

Workshops in schools - schools offer project/ PSHE - in progress (delayed 
waiting for new worker to lead on) COMMENCED, Autumn 2017 
Annual achievement awards event DELIVERED, December 2017 
Satisfaction survey 

20 Secure a three year Christmas lighting 
contract 

31 July 2018 
 

Secure new 3yr Christmas Lighting Contract for 2018-2020. 
Inclusion in 2018/19 Committee work plan  

23 Review and update the Market Development 
and Business Plan. 

ongoing COMPLETED - Development plan endorsed May 2016.  
Monitoring updates are provided to Market Sub Committee.  
Market relaunch merges with this work via the Market Town Regeneration 
Fund projects and some actions may be superseded by relaunch activity. 

24 2014 Residents’ survey: progress actions as 
agreed, following resident feedback. 
Themes: communications, market, parking, 
lighting, entertainment. 

31 March 
2018 

COMPLETED - Actions subsumed into Market Town Regeneration Fund 
(MTRF) application. Three projects awarded funding. Proposals for non 
MTRF funded actions being pursued separately via Policy & Finance 
Committee. 

25 Review and update the Tourism Strategy. 
Visitor economy 

 Budget funds used for supporting the dev
[...]
 TACTIC Centre Manager

  
 

Corporate Objective/s  LLTC Three Year Plan  – No 14. Expand the reach 
of TACTIC by initiating a “hub & spoke” model 
across the town. 

Implications:   

Financial √ Within existing budget 

Human Resources   

Operational/Service 
delivery 

√ General Update 

Procedural/Legal   

Risk/Health and Safety   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

Should members be minded, the proposals is: 
 
1.1   To endorse the continuation of the Talk-Space, contracted emotional  

wellbeing service for the next financial year, as per 4.4. 
 

2. YOUTH WORK: NOVEMBER 2018 TO JANUARY 2019 
 

 Youth forum members attended the WW1 Remembrance Day event on 
11/11/18 and three young people took part in the reading out the names of the 
fallen. Their WW1 Art Murals were also proudly on display for this public 
gathering. The works will be installed on the TACTIC garden wall for future 
display. 

 The annual Christmas meal for ‘older’ residents took place at Astral Park and 
41 people attended and enjoyed a 3-course meal and social get together. 
Donations were generously received from local shops toward the 
food/decorations. 

 The youth workers have been promoting the centre via outreach work and have 
attended three school assemblies and Central Bedfordshire College’s well-
being fayre. Following these attendances, an increase in the drop-in attendance 
has increased, mainly with under 16’s. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
  

 Pop Art workshops started in January and has been running for seven weeks. 
The project is funded through a Central Bedfordshire Council’s (CBC) Positive 
Activity Grant and sessions are well attended. 

 
 
3. Youth Forum 
 
3.1  The current Youth Forum (YF) project has seen the group working on a Top 

Ten Tips mental health handy size booklet for other young people. The YF also 
hope to take part in some future training to enable them to deliver peer 
awareness discussions on mental health. 

 
3.2 The YF is also involved in the CBC C
[...]
 at work. 
 

5.2  The Centre Manager has been invited to sit on a BRIF (Building Resilience In  
Families) professional’s early intervention group. This will identify pre-support  
for families or young people in the Leighton/Linslade area. 

 
6 Statistics and Attendance 
 

              
 
6.1  There has been an increase of attendance with new under 16year olds 

attending the drop-in session after school. Comparison over the three years 
show there is a changing pattern in age groups attending and males/boys have 
stayed comparatively similar and an increase in more females/younger girls 
attending the centre. 

 
6.2 There have been 35 appointments held with specialist agencies: 

 

  4YP Talk-Space Totals 

Nov 18 7 0 7 

Dec 18 2 0 2 

Jan 19 6 20 26 

Total 15 20 35 

 
6.3 Individual 121 support with a TACTIC Youth Worker during November 2018 –  

January 2019 saw 94 undertaken, either via mentoring support or drop-in. The 
order of most presenting issues were: School, Family, Mental Health and 
Sexual Health. 

 
7 Future Project Work over the coming months include : 

 
 Monday - Music workshops 

Page 19



 
  

 Friday Foody - fun snacks / life skills 
 Easter Playscheme for 8 – 11yr olds 
 Easter Activity week for 12-19yr olds 
 Spring satellite sport project. 

 
END 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
Cultural and Economic Services Committee        

 
Date:   11 March 2019 
 
Title:   Budget update 
 
Purpose of the Report: To monitor Committee budgets 
 
Contact Officer: Vivien Cannon, Head of Economic 

Development  

 

Corporate Objective/s  LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim 
2. Objective 19 

Implications:   
Financial √ Existing budgets 2018/19 and 

new financial year 2019/20 
budget. 

Human Resources   
Operational/Service 
delivery 

  

Procedural/Legal   
Risk/Health and Safety   

 

1. RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

Should members be minded the recommendation is to: 
 
1.1 Note the report. 

 
2 To allocate £5,592 (104/4000) from the TACTIC salaries budget towards 

the cost of contracted counselling services in addition to the allocation 
identified from Earmarked reserves (9020) as per 2.4, below.  

 
2. BUDGET INFORMATION 

 
2.2 Current year budget - Appendix A (attached) provides the budget account 

sheet for the 2018/19 financial year providing spend information to date. 
 
2.3 At its meeting on 03/09/18, Committee endorsed the proposed staff           

recruitment and counselling service (129/CE). It is proposed to utlise both the 
annual salaries budget, £5,592 and and earmarked reserves £6,000 to afford 
the contracted service. 

 
2.4 At its meeting on 25/02/19, (Ref. 460/PF) Policy and Finance Committee 

endorsed the carry forward of unspent budget along with existing earmarked 
reserves into the next financial year as recommended by Committee at its 
meeting on 10/12/18. Final carry forward amounts are yet to be confirmed. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
  
2.4 The table below provides detail regarding Committee’s current Earmarked 

reserves.  

Page 22



 
  
EMR (970)  Information / rationale Remaining 

(9018) 
Economic 
Development 
£28,914 
 

Spend / allocations to date:  
 
-Children’s Trail (as above 3.1) allocation of £2,600  
     This is committed and maintenance work will be 
      delivered in Spring 2019 
-Market promotion & trader recruitment activity of 
  £4,000 This is committed. 
-Town Centre Benchmarking Survey £3,300  spent 
-Contribution to Best Bar None 2019/20 scheme 
 
 

Less 
 
 
£2,600 
 
£4,000 
 
£3,300 
£1,000 
 
=£18,014 
Remaining 
to allocate 

   

(9019)  
Best Bar None 
£7,959 

Committee endorsed – partnership funding to be 
used to deliver the award scheme. 

Allocated 
£-0- 

   

(9020) TACTIC 
£11,329  
Inc. grants 
received 
 

Spend / allocations to date:  
 

 £576 RELATE 

 £1,588 CHUMS PILOT, Jan-Mar ‘19 

 £848 grant spend 

 £546 ad hoc spend (sign, etc) 
 

Indication of spend/allocation in 2019/20: 

 £6,000 CHUMS service after 31/03/2019 until 
April 20
[...]
emaining budget allocated to 
enhance the events programme with additional time 
and expenditure at Canal Festival, Band Concerts & 
Live TV Screening in financial years 2019/20, 
2020/21 & 2021/2022. (To review these changes 
after the first year before continuing for the 
remaining two years.) 1yr = £7,500 / 3yrs £22,500 
 
Agreed to be carried forward (Ref. 460/PF) 

Less 
 

£1,913.75 
 
 
£2,500.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£22,500 
 
=£1,115.25 
Remaining 
to allocate 

Page 24



Cultural and Economic Services Committee

Date:  11 March 2019

Title:  Youth Film Club 

Purpose of the Report: To propose a pilot project to assess local 
take-up for a Youth Film Club longer-
term.

Contact Officer: Vivien Cannon, Head of Cultural and 
Economic Services 

Corporate Objective/s LLTC Three Year Plan – 
Aim: To continue to support a vibrant town through partnership 
working and initiatives including management of the street 
market, support for local businesses, town and community 
promotions and town centre enhancements. (This work will be 
primarily within the remit of the Cultural & Economic Services 
Committee.)
Objective 27: To consider ways to support the increase in 
leisure and personal development opportunities for youth.

Implications:
Financial √ Within existing budget / earmarked reserves
Human Resources
Operational/Service 
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety

1. RECOMMENDATION/S

Should members be minded, the proposals are:

1.1 To run a pilot Youth Film Club to ascertain the viability and interest for a 
local scheme for long-term investment. 

1.2 To endorse that the sum of £2,400 be utilised from Committee’s 
earmarked reserve budget (970/9057) to facilitate the pilot project. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 At its meeting on 28/01/19, Council endorsed the Five-Year Plan and 
Objectives for 2019-2024.  Key to this Committee is the corporate aim: 

 To continue to support a vibrant town through partnership working and 
initiatives including management of the 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 55

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2019 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors S Cotter (Chair)
G Perham
C Chambers
M Freeman

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic 
Services
T Quinn, TACTIC Manager
M Jahn, Committee Officer

Members of the public: 0
Members of the press 0

156/CE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from Councillor 
D Bowater and Councillor F Kharawala.

157/CE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  .  No declarations were made.

158/CE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from the public.

159/CE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous committee 
meetings held on 10 December 2018.

Item ref 147/CE Mind Space Project – the Committee was informed that 
initial application to the NHS had been declined but talks with Andrew Selous 
MP and Central Bedfordshire Council were on-going to source premises 
within the town to enable the Project to progress.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services 
Committee held on 10 December 2018 be approved as a correct record 
with the correction and were signed accordingly.



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 11 March 2019

Page 56

160/CE SUB-COMMITTEE AND TASK GROUP MINUTES

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on the 28 February 2019 for consideration.

A question was raised regarding the ground fixings for the gazebos and 
whether this would go ahead.  It was confirmed a trial area would be used to 
install ground fixings for a few gazebos to assess durability and ease of use.

RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 28 February 2019.

161/CE COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN

The Committee received the Committee Objectives and Work Plan for the 
current year, in accordance with the Town Council’s Three Year plan and the 
Draft Work Plan for 2019-2020.

RESOLVED to note the reports.

162/CE TACTIC UPDATE

The Committee received and considered a report to update members of work 
undertaken at TACTIC during November 2018 to January 2019 including the 
Youth Work Programme, staffing, Youth Forum Christmas Meal for ‘older’ 
residents, Talk Space and Easter schemes.

A mini booklet, (funded by a grant from Central Bedfordshire Council)  
designed by the Youth Forum, to highlight  top ten tips for Mental Health 
problems and aimed at  young people was presented to Members.  The 
Youth Forum also hoped to participate in future training to enable them to 
deliver peer awareness discussions on mental health.

The pilot project Talk Space (Emotional Well Being Service) had been well 
received with all appointments fully booked up until 31 March 2019.  It was 
hoped to continue this service to May 2019 using earmarked funds, grant 
money from Tesco bags and the annual sallaries budget.  

It was noted that Tracey Quinn, TACTIC Manager, had been invited to sit on 
BRIF (Building Resilience in Families) early intervention group.  This 
identified pre-support for families or young people within the area.

Future projects were now being planned and included Easter Play schemes 
for 8-11 year olds and Easter Activity Week for 12-19 year olds.  A Spring 
satellite sport project would also take place at Page’s Park offering tennis 
and basketball and if uptake was good further sessions could be scheduled.

RESOLVED to endorse the continuation of the Talk-Space, contracted 
emotional wellbeing service for the next financial year.



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 11 March 2019

Page 57

163/CE BUDGET REPORT

The Committee received a budget update report for the revenue and 
earmarked reserves.

RESOLVED to

(i) note the report
(ii) allocate £5,592 (104/4000) from the TACTIC salaries budget towards 

the cost of contracted counselling services in addition to the allocation 
identified from Earmarked reserves (9020).

164/CE YOUTH FILM CLUB

The Committee received and considered a report proposing a pilot project to 
assess local take-up for a Youth Film Club longer-term.  The project had 
been scheduled to run from July to September 2019 but a question was 
raised regarding this being ‘holiday’ time.  It was suggested that the time 
could be split into two sections from July to August and October to November 
2019 and a comparison made of attendance during these sessions.  

The Library Theatre would pre-select the films shown and the Film Club 
would be promoted via schools, TACTIC and social media.  A membership 
card would be issued to access discounts.

RESOLVED to

(i) run a pilot Youth Film Club to ascertain the viability and interest for a 
local scheme for long-term investment.

(ii) endorse that the sum of £2,400 be utilised from Committee’s 
earmarked reserve budget (970/9026) to facilitate the pilot project.

165/CE ALLOCATION OF S106 FUNDS REPORT

The Committee received and considered a report to endorse the use of 
released Section 106 funds towards four town centre enhancement projects.

The four projects identified were 

a) Bell Alley resurfacing
b) Town Centre Wi-Fi
c) Relocation of Christmas tree
d) Road barrier/bollards

RESOLVED to endorse the four projects identified for allocation of 
Section 106, planning gain funds.

166/CE SERVICE UPDATES

The Committee received verbal updates on events, Best Bar None, pigeon 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 11 March 2019

Page 58

management, electronic signs, architectural lighting, Heritage Trail and the 
Youth Promise Fund.

Event Highlights

The Events team has confirmed the band concerts for the summer months 
with organisation of the Last Night of the Proms moving forward.  Forty stalls 
have booked for the Big Lunch to date with entertainment including Street 
Theatre and food demonstrations.  The Canal Festival has 58 stall holders, 8 
demonstrators, 22 boats and walkabout entertainment confirmed with stall 
holders in the Paddock area very receptive to the later finish time of 8.00 pm.

The launch of the History Trail would coincide with Living History Day 
alongside the Saturday market with initial discussions on-going at present.  

Recruitment for a Town Crier went live on 1 March and ends on 31 March  
with a live final on 13 April at the Market Cross.

The Business Networking Event will be held for the 7th year  on 24 April and 
has been nominated as a finalist in the Luton and Bedfordshire Business 
Awards, results to be confirmed by the 8 May.

Best Bar None

Vulnerability Training taking place over the next week,  with assessments 
happening in March, April and May, public vote in May to June with the 
Awards Ceremony in September.  Biggleswade and Sandy have also joined 
the scheme for 2019/2020.

Pigeon Management

A roof top pigeon loft proposal is being explored, location needed, to 
encourage  pigeons to roost and their eggs would be collected and replaced 
with false eggs which would hopefully humainly impact on their population in 
the town.

Electronic Signs

All the signs now in place and working but discussions on-going re the 
installation of the sign on the by-pass.

Architectural Lighting

Letters have been sent to the venue owners and awaiting response by the 
end of March 2019.  Delivery would be venue by venue by the end of 
October 2019.

Heritage Trail

Background research on-going with Local Historical and Archeological 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 11 March 2019

Page 59

Society and Bedfordshire Archives Service with Launch Day on Saturday 5 
October.

Youth Promise Fund

The Committee agreed this project had been a great success with £150,000 
awarded to 12 groups to access quality provision through volunteer training, 
better equipment and access to more learning and activities.  Evaluation 
reports would be due two months after end of funded activities on 31 March 
2019.

RESOLVED to note the updates.

167/CE TOWN BAND

The Committee received and considered a report regarding the concept of a 
Town Band.  The Committee agreed with the principle of having a band 
within the town and of inviting expressions of interest from all bands to bring 
back to a future Committee meeting to finalise details of what would be 
involved.

RESOLVED to endorse the principle of appointing a band to represent 
the Parish at high profile events including certain Mayoral Functions.

The meeting closed at 9.30 pm. 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2019. 

Chair                                       3 JUNE 2019


